series of covered livestock pens, horse corrals, chicken cops, and shade structures. 

Proposed Project 

The Applicant is requesting approval of a Minor Use Permit to expand, establish and operate an 
unlicensed Residential Care Facility from forty (40) male residents/participants and five (5) staff 
members to a maximum of one hundred fifteen (115) male residents/participant and five (5) staff 
members, effectively an expansion of seventy-five (75) male residents/participants. To date, the 
existing Residential Care Facility has been operating without the appropriate land use permit. 

Pursuant to Section 82.01.020(c)(1)(A) of the San Bernardino County Development Code, “[t]he AG

[...]

1) ADOPT the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 
Program (EXHIBITS A, B and H); 

2) ADOPT the Findings in support of the Minor Use Permit (EXHIBIT C); 

3) APPROVE the Minor Use Permit for the operation of an unlicensed Residential Care Facility 
for a maximum of one hundred fifteen (115) male residents/participants and five (5) staff 
members. This includes the expansion of an existing unlicensed Residential Care Facility 
for forty (40) male occupants and five (5) staff members. This would be accomplished with 
the expansion of an existing administration building from 1,387 square feet to 8,029 square